
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 11th January, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Consultation on Spending, Saving and Council Tax Proposals for 
2024/25  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 Briefing Note  
 

5. Delivering Value for Money in Placement Costs  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 Briefing Note  
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 
8. Delivering Value for Money in Placement Costs  (Pages 43 - 62) 
 

 Briefing Note  
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Wednesday, 3 January 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), P Hetherton (By 
Invitation), J Innes, L Kelly, R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, P Male, K Maton, J McNicholas 
and E Ruane (Chair) 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown (Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources)  

 
 

Employees 
 

Human Resources: 
 
      
     Law and Governance: 
 

 
 
 
S Newing (Chief People Officer) 
 
 
E. Jones, C Sinclair, A West  
 

Apologies:  Councillor P Male and K Maton  
 

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

15. Agency Spend and Usage 2020-2023  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which set out agency 
spend and reasons for use over the past three financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23, 
specifically for the specified directorates. 
 
In summary, turnover for the City Council in the current year was currently at 
13.90%, with 719 leavers and 748 starters.  An improved position on last year. The 
report included spend data for temporary agency usage via the Master Vendor 
contract and spend collated via Finance services using financial product codes 
relating to agency projects and consultancy under the ‘Professional Services’ 
umbrella.  Coventry City Council’s Master Vendor Contract to supply agency 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

workers was previously with Reed Agency - procured for three years commencing 
June 2019. This contract expired June 2021, and following a procurement 
exercise, Hays Agency commenced their contract agreement in June 2022.  
 
The Briefing note contained data on agency spend Master Vendor/Off Contract 
and complete agency spend for 2020-2023 for: 

 Education and Skills 

 Transportation and Highways 

 Network Management 

 Adult Social Care 

 Housing and Homelessness 

 Customer Care 

 Customer Services 

 Human Resources 

 Property Management and Major Projects  

 Public Health 

 Finance 

 Law and Governance 

 Street Scene and Regulatory Services 

 Fleet 

 Greenspace Services 

 Bereavement Services 

 Environmental Services 

 Planning Services 

 Children’s Services - with detailed information on initiatives to attract and 
retain children’s social workers.  

 
Appendices to the briefing note set out agency usage spend by Master Vendor 
contract and direct agency cost – capital and revenue.  
 
The Board questioned the Officer and received responses on several matters 
relating to the presentation and, following discussion, was agreed that further 
information be provided to the Board on the following: 

 Agency Usage spends incorporating vacancy costs. 

 Average length of interim manager contracts 

 Breakdown of the sources contributing to job application interest. 

 Examples of jobs that would fall into the top 10 hourly rate category. 
 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board note the details and reasons for using 
agency workers during the period 2020/23 and the work being undertaken to 
reduce the need and the cost.  
 

16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The work programme was considered and noted. 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
17. Any other items of Public Business  

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.05 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:        Finance and Corporate Service Scrutiny Board                          Date: 11 January 2024 
 
Subject: Consultation on spending, saving and council tax proposals for 2024/25  
 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 Coventry City Council is carrying out a public consultation on revenue spending and 
savings proposals for 2024/25 and future financial years together with the approach in 
relation to Council Tax and the Adult Social Care precept. This note provides the Finance 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) with information about the proposals to enable 
them to make any comments as part of the consultation process. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is recommended to make any 

comments or recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources and/ or Cabinet as appropriate in relation to the budget consultation.  

 
3.  Context 
 
3.1  On 12 December, Cabinet approved an eight-week public consultation period on revenue 

spending and savings proposals for 2024/25 and future financial years together with the 
approach in relation to Council Tax and the Adult Social Care precept. The consultation 
closes on 7 February 2024. 

 
3.2  The report considered by Cabinet, together with Appendices 1-3 are attached as an 

appendix to this report. Appendix 1 is the Pre-Budget Proposals and Financial Position, 
Appendix 2 is the Consultation on proposed changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
and Appendix 3 is a matrix summary of the equality impact assessments. Detailed Equality 
Impact Assessments (appendices 4 to 20) for each proposal are available online at: 
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=40040#mgDocuments  

 
3.3 The Consultation process is supported by further information on the Council’s website 

which can be accessed here: https://letstalk.coventry.gov.uk/budget24-25   
 
 
Name     Adrian West 
Job Title    Head of Governance 
Contact Details  adrian.west@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=40040#mgDocuments
https://letstalk.coventry.gov.uk/budget24-25
mailto:adrian.west@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Cabinet 12th December 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
City wide 
 
Title: 
Pre-Budget Report 2024/25 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes - Cabinet is being recommended to approve, as a basis for consultation, the spending 

and savings and Council Tax proposals for 2024/25 and future financial years  
 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report outlines as a basis for consultation a set of new revenue budget proposals for 2024/25 
to 2026/27 which represent changes to the Council’s existing Budget. Consultation views are also 
sought on the potential level of Council Tax and Adult Social Care Precept increases for 2024/25. 
The final Budget proposals and the Council Tax and Adult Social Care Precept increases will be 
subject to Council approval in February. 
 
The ambition to deliver the Council’s overall future strategy continues to be the focus of the Pre-
Budget proposals. The strategy is contained within the “One Coventry Plan” which sets out key 
priorities including: improving the economic prosperity of the city and region; improving outcomes 
and tackling inequalities within communities; and tackling the causes and consequences of climate 
change. Implicit within the plan is the Council’s commitment to delivering a range of core services 
to everyone in the city.  
 
The Council’s financial plans are heavily dependent on both the allocation of Government grant 
resources and Government decisions which dictate councils’ tax-based income streams. It 
continues to be the case that it is difficult to anticipate the key decisions that the Government will 
make on these matters and as a result, a number of key elements of the Council’s financial plans 
are subject to some uncertainty with a degree of risk that the position presented in this report could 
be subject to change once the details of the local government financial settlement are published. 
The Provisional Local Government Settlement 
[...]
nclude the current financial context facing the Council in relation to a 
continued high inflation environment and difficult market conditions within both adults and 
children’s social care and pressures on temporary accommodation costs to meet our statutory 
duties in relation to preventing homelessness. 
 
The proposals in this report are made as a basis for public consultation and the results of the 
consultation will be reflected in the final Budget Report in February and considered as part of the 
final decisions recommended in that report. Further work will be undertaken to confirm all the 
financial assumptions included, between now and the final Budget Report in February.  
 
An outline of the resources and the spending and savings proposals are provided in Section 2, 
within Table 1 and on a line-by-line basis in Appendix 1 to the report. The financial proposals 
assume that the Council will approve an increase in Council Tax and Adult Social Care Precept by 
the maximum allowed. 
 
Appendix 2 contains details of proposed changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. This report 
requests approval to conduct a public consultation on the proposed council tax support scheme.  
The budgetary challenges faced by the Council for 2024/25 require the Council to review all areas 
of discretionary expenditure and potentially the option to reduce the amount of support provided 
through the CTS scheme for working age households.  
 
This report includes an indicative outline of the Council’s prospective Capital Programme for 
2024/25 based on current knowledge. This will be updated in the February Budget Report, 
reflecting the most up to date programme information available. The draft programme is based 
overwhelmingly on pre-existing decisions and patterns of expenditure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1) Approve as a basis of consultation: the revenue spending and savings options in Section 2 

and Appendix 1 of the report and the broad Capital Programme proposals in sections 2.6 
to 2.8 of the report.  
 

2) Approve as a basis of consultation: the approach in relation to Council Tax and the Adult 
Social Care Precept in Section 1.8 of the report, including a Council Tax rise of just under 
3% and an Adult Social Care Precept of 2%. 
 

3) Approve an eight-week public consultation period to commence on 13th December 2023 on 
a draft council tax support scheme based on the preferred option detailed in Appendix 2, in 
accordance with The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as substituted by the 2012 Act).  

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 –  Pre-Budget Proposals and Financial Position 
Appendix 2 –  Consultation on proposed changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
Appendix 3 –  Equality impact assessments (EIA) matrix 
Appendix 4 –  EIA – One Coventry: Coventry Connects Programme 
Appendix 5 –  EIA – One Coventry: Integrated Placed Based Services 
Appendix 6 –  EIA – One Coventry: Common Roles Review 
Appendix 7 –  EIA – One Coventry: Advice Services 
Appendix 8 –  EIA – Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 
Appendix 9 –  EIA – Charge for Green Waste 
Appendix 10 –  EIA – Increasing Alternative Temporary Accommodation Provisions 
Appendix 11 –  EIA – Switch off Street Lighting 
Appendix 12 –  EIA – City Centre Car Parking Charges 
Appendix 13 –  EIA – Resident Car Parking Permit Charges 
Appendix 14 –  EIA – War Memorial Parking Charges 
Appendix 15 –  EIA – Traveller Incursions 
Appendix 16 –  EIA – Education Transport Review 
Appendix 17 –  EIA – Funding to Cultural Organisations 
Appendix 18 –  EIA – Godiva Festival 
Appendix 19 –  EIA – Residential Children’s Homes Strategy 
Appendix 20 –  EIA – Council Tax Charge for Second Homes 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 

P
[...]
 2, Table 1 of the report, 
assumes that these increases will be approved. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The remainder of the report details the financial position facing the Council and the specific 

proposals put forward for consultation. These proposals are detailed within Appendix 1 to the 
report.  

 
Revenue 

2.2 After taking account of all Council approved decisions, the Council started the 2024/25 
Budget process with a shortfall of £20m rising in subsequent years. Overall resources include 
the Government settlement, amounts in relation to Council Tax and Business Rates and 
several specific grants that the Government includes within its definition of Core Spending 
Power. Movements in this category include the following: 
 

• The Autumn Statement gives no indications of additional resources for local 
government although the precise detail will not be known until publication of the 
Local Government Provisional Settlement. The changes listed in Appendix 1 to the 
report make some assumptions consistent with previous announcements on local 
government funding. These are planning assumptions which will be confirmed or 
amended when the Settlement is released. The Autumn Statement reaffirmed the 
levels of the Social Care Grant (Appendix 1 to the report - line 3). 
 

• Additional resources from the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 
Collection Fund reflects a combination of Council Tax base growth, lower than 
budgeted Council Tax Support levels and a Business Rates multiplier inflationary 
increase of 6.7%.  

 

• The Government has made some changes to the business rate reliefs for 2024-25 
and Local Authorities will be fully compensated for any loss of business rates 
income as a result of these. This is cost neutral to the City Council.  

 

• There is an assumption made within the Council’s resources that the New Homes 
Bonus will continue for a further year reflecting housing growth within the city, 
however thi
[...]
fits 

Finance 30/11/23 01/12/23 

Jaspal Mann Strategic Lead 
EDI 

Public Health and 
Wellbeing 

27/11/23 01/12/23 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Barry Hastie Chief Operating 
Officer (Section 
151 Officer) 

Finance 29/11/23 30/11/23 

Oluremi Aremu Head of Legal 
and 
Procurement 
Services 

Law and 
Governance 

30/11/23 01/12/23 

Councillor R Brown Cabinet Member 
for Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources 

- 30/11/23 30/11/23 

 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 20

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


APPENDIX 1: PRE-BUDGET PROPOSALS AND FINANCIAL POSITION 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000 £000 £000

Starting Budget Gap 20,080 30,722 28,066
This position has been carried forward from 2022/23 Budget 

Setting and reflects all previously approved Budget changes

Resources

1

Business rates indexation, Council Tax 

and Business Rates surplus carry 

forward 

(4,800) (5,100) (5,100)

Council Business Rates revenue (including compensating Section 31 

grant) will be inflated by the September Retail Price index of 6.7% as 

confirmed in the Autumn Statement. This item also includes the 

uncommitted surplus within the 2022/23 Collection Fund outturn 

position reflecting a combination of Council Tax base growth, lower 

than budgeted downward amendments and lower than budgeted 

Council Tax Support levels.

2 2023/24 Social Care Grant (1,900) (1,900) (1,900)
2023/24 Social Care Grant to fund additional social care capacity 

through the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund

3 2024/25 Social Care Grant (4,260) (4,260) (4,260)
The indicative step up in Social Care Grant available from 2024/25 

which is now expected to be available

4 New Homes Bonus (4,000) 0 0
Initial estimate of New Homes Bonus subject to confirmation in the 

forthcoming Provisional Settlement.

Subtotal Resources (14,960) (11,260) (11,260)

Service & Technical Pressures (and polic
[...]
mpacts and U shows the 

impact is unknown at this stage. (No entry – indicates no impact)  

 

 Protected Characteristics 
 

A
ge

 0
-1

8
 

A
ge

 1
9

-6
4

 

A
ge

 6
5

+
 

D
isab

ility 

G
e

n
d

e
r 

R
e

assign
m

e
nt 

M
arriage

 &
 

C
ivil 

P
artn

e
rsh

ip
 

P
re

gn
an

cy &
 

M
ate

rn
ity 

R
ace

 

R
e

ligio
n

 &
 

B
e

lie
f 

Se
x 

Se
xu

al 
O

rie
n

tatio
n

 

Godiva Festival 
(Appendix 18) 

N  N N N     N    

Expansion of Residential 
Strategy 
(Appendix 19) 

P P  P P   P P P P 

Council Tax Premium for 
second homes 
(Appendix 20) 

 PN PN         

 

Page 32



 Briefing note  
  

 

A separate Briefing Note is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this 
item, as it contains details required to be kept private in accordance with Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. The grounds for privacy are that it contains information 
relating to an individual, financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.. 
 
To:  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)                    11 January 2024  
 
Subject:  Delivering Value for Money in Placement costs  
  

 

 

   
 

 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To provide a briefing outlining the corporate controls in place to secure value for 
money when providing support to vulnerable residents. The report outlines the 
experience of several services in meeting demand and cost of support, describing 
how value for money is managed. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is recommended to: 

1) Note the corporate approach utilised by the Council to deliver value for money 
and quality assurance through commissioning and procurement. 

2) Note the current position in relation to the costs of securing support for vulnerable 
residents within the areas highlighted in this report and the issues experienced by 
those service areas. 

3) Make any recommendations to the relevant scrutiny board where further analysis 
of the value for money processes undertaken across specific service areas is 
deemed appropriate.  

4) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Members. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 This briefing note provides details of the corporate controls in place to secure best 
value in securing support for vulnerable residents. 

3.2 It then goes on to highlight the issues faced across the services listed below in 
securing placements. 

 Adult Social Care 

 Housing 

 Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Page 33

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

 Home to School Travel Assistance 

3.3 Information covering Childrens Social Care was reported to Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) on 23rd November 2023 with the chair of 
scrutiny board (1) in attendance.  

4 Corporate Procurement & Commissioning Processes 

What is Value for Money when undertaking procurement activities 

4.1 The common definition for Value for Money in procurement activities is “a utility 
derived from every purchase, or every sum of money spent. It is based not only on 
the minimum price (economy) but also the maximum efficiency and effectiveness of 
the purchase”. In essence, the concept for Value for Money is understood as not 
paying more for a good or service than its quality or availability justify. 

 

4.2 It should be noted that Value for Money does offer challenges particularly in the 
public sector due to the fact that defining and measuring Value for Money is fraught 
with various challenges such as: 

 

 The public good – not always being easy to value a public good, because 
money (cost) is not the only measure. 

 Multiple stakeholders with different expectations could complicate the 
measurement of Value for Money. 

 

4.3 Despite the challenges stated above, the con
[...]
ntrol so as to achieve policy and service objectives 
as set by Members. This active management must include securing value for 
money, maximising resources and staying within the approved budget. 

 Paragraph 12.5 of Part 3G of the Council’s Constitution also requires that if 
there is an in-house service available that operates as a trading unit, the 
Director must consider, in accordance with Value for Money principles, 
whether that service should be used or whether a contract should be let to 
an external provider, although all resource implications (e.g. TUPE 
implications and/or redundancies for directly employed staff), must be 
considered as part of the best value assessment. 

 

4.7 When service areas are selecting the most appropriate procurement route to secure 
value for money, they are encouraged, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Procurement Services, to adhere to the principle of ensuring that all practical 
options for contract packages and methods of procurement should be analysed and 
evaluated, with the object of selecting the option that most effectively ensures value 
for money is achieved. The preferred option must provide full, fair, transparent and 
open competition and be identified as the most advantageous tender. To this end, 
the PROC paper submitted to either Procurement Panel and/or Board currently 
contain questions that demonstrate:  

 whether the procurement is required in order to facilitate the discharge of an 
essential or discretionary function (together with justifications); and 

 what options have been considered to facilitate how the service might be 
provided at lower cost. 

 

4.8 It is recognised that competition is an underlying principle of public procurement, as 
well as being widely acknowledged to be a key enabler of value for money. It helps 
the Council to secure the goods and services it requires at the right price and 
quality and is seen as the best way of demonstrating probity in the award of publi
[...]
udes an analysis of the HNB expenditure, 
examination of systems and processes to ensure appropriate threshold criteria is in 
place and scrutiny of placement decisions.  Typically, a LA in this position would 
have experienced an increase in demand for EHCP, have exhausted local publicly 
funded specialist school placements and may be funding mainstream provision at a 
higher rate than other comparable LAs. 

7.2 The DfE conducts a national analysis of SEN activity in January of each year.  The 
SEN2 return is published information, that enables LAs to benchmark against 
regional, national and statistical neighbours. In January 2023, Coventry retained the 
lowest level of EHCPs as a % of the resident population, the highest % of children 
identified as requiring SEN support within school and a relatively low reliance on the 
independent sector for provision.  This indicates that whilst there is a high level of 
need across Coventry schools, they are well supported through external services 
and deliver inclusive practice.  

7.3 In the calendar year 2021, Coventry produced 292 new EHCP, rising to 327 in 2022 
and 513+ in 2023.  This is an indicative increase of 57% in a two-year period.  As a 
consequence, Coventry is now funding over 3,000 EHCP and has an increased 
reliance on the independent sector to meet demand for special school placements.  
To mitigate the position, action is underway to expand the number of placements 
available within Coventry special schools.  However, any expansion is unlikely to be 
realised before September 2025 so the position remains challenging. Page 37



   
 

 6 

8 SEN Home to School Travel Assistance 

8.1 Entitlement to home to school travel assistance is laid down in policy.  Coventry’s 
policy reflects the statutory framework.  The eligibility assessment is conducted by 
the SEN Statutory Assessment Team.  If a child meets the criteria a personal 
budget may be offered, if this represents value for money to the Council.  O
[...]
r/ Lead 
Officer 

8th 
February 
2024 

- Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) 

To review the Council’s approach Cllr Brown 
Paul Ward 

    

21st March 
2024 

-   

    

2023/24 - Council Office Accommodation  Review the usage of Council office 
space within the context of making 
savings.  

Cllr O’Boyle  
Cllr Brown  
Richard Moon  

 - Medium Term Financial Strategy To discuss the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy prior to its approval 
through the political process. This is an 
annual item. 

Cllr Brown 
/Barry Hastie/ 
Tina Pinks 

 - Equality and Diversity – Interview Panels As a follow up to the item on 
Recruitment & Selection and Tribepad 
the Council’s Applicant Tracking 
System, to review the analysis of the 
outcome of increasing the diversity of 
interview panels.  

Cllr Brown 
Susanna 
Newing 
Grace Haynes 

 - Coventry Connects To include Customer Service channels 
including the feedback loop for 
customers and councillors and 
continuous improvement.   

Cllr Brown/ Cllr 
Hetherton 
Adrienne 
Bellingeri/ Paul 
Ward 

 - Review into City of Culture Trust  Following the publication of the reviews 
into City of Culture Trust going into 
administration, the Board will scrutinise 

Cllr Brown/ 
Barry Hastie  

P
age 41



SB1 Work Programme 2023/24 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet 
Member/ Lead 
Officer 

the Council’s position and lessons 
learnt.  

 - City Centre South (Joint with SB3) To scrutinise the funding and progress 
of the City Centre South Scheme.  

Cllr Brown 
Cllr O’Boyle 
Barry Hastie/ 
Richard Moon 

 - Equal Pay Claim To consider the financial impact of the 
equal pay claim. 

Cllr Brown 
Susana Newing 

 - Procurement and Social Value   

 

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023
	4 Consultation on Spending, Saving and Council Tax Proposals for 2024/25
	Appendix - Pre-Budget Report 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - Pre-Budget Report Proposals and Financial Position
	Appendix 2 - Consultation on proposed changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) Matrix

	5 Delivering Value for Money in Placement Costs
	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues
	8 Delivering Value for Money in Placement Costs
	APPENDIX - Delivering Value for Money in Placement costs




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources   

 
Employees: 
 
Business Systems and 
Improvement: 
 
Finance: 
 
 
Law and Governance: 
 
Legal and Procurement: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
M Greenwood  
 
B Hastie (Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)),  
E Dewar, T Pinks 
 
E Jones, C Sinclair, A West  
 
O Aremu (Head of Legal and Procurement), R Amor 
 

Apologies: None  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.  There were no matters arising.  
 

20. Consultation on Spending, Saving and Council Tax Proposals for 2024/25  
 
The Board considered a briefing note in respect of the City Council’s public 
consultation on revenue spending and savings proposals for 2024/25 and future 
financial years together with the approach in relation to Council Tax and the Adult 
Social Care precept.  The note provided the Board with information about the 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

proposals to enable them to make any comments as part of the consultation 
process. The report considered by Cabinet with the relevant appendices were 
attached as an appendix to the briefing note. 

In noting the content of the briefing note and following discussion, the Board 
identified the following issues to be considered as part of the consultation: 

 Standardisation of residents’ parking permit fees across the city.  

 The impact of the removal of free parking at the War Memorial Park and the 
anticipated resulting parking behaviour in neighbouring streets. 

 The consultation should include a note to give clarity and context in the 
narrative around inflation. 

   The proposal for an overnight streetlight switch-off should be preceded by an 
analysis of the current impact of reduced street lighting to assess the 
possible impact of the proposal. 

Officers agreed to look at any outstanding requests for residents parking schemes 
with a view to clearing any backlog and to provide Members with a response to the 
points raised above.  

RESOLVED that the comments listed above be reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Strategi Finance and Resources in relation to the budget 
consultation.  
 

21. Delivering Value for Money in Placement Costs  
 
The Board considered a briefing note outlining the corporate controls in place to 
secure value for money when providing support to vulnerable residents. The report 
outlines the experience of several services in meeting demand and cost of 
support, describing how value for money is managed. 
 
A private briefing note was also submitted in the private part of the agenda in 
respect of this item, as it contained details required to be kept private in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The briefing note provided details of the corporate controls in place to secure best 
value in securing support for vulnerable residents and highlighted the issues faced 
across the services listed below in securing placements. 

 Adult Social Care 

 Housing 

 Special Educational Needs (SEN) 

 Home to School Travel Assistance 

Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on the following: 

Adult Social Care Package Funding: 

 Number of Adult Social Care service users and total cost  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Percentage markup of profit for providers 

 Reasons for the increase in demand  

 Location of providers (in or out of City) 

Housing Package Funding: 

 City Council engagement with highest cost housing placements  

 Average length of stay for an individual. 

SEND Package Funding: 

 Checks to ensure annual reviews take place  
 
In respect of the home to school travel assistance package funding, concerns 
were raised regarding costs and providers’ contractual obligations, for instance, 
the costs incurred when a child is absent from school and the service not used.   It 
was noted that a review was currently underway on this funding and the Board 
requested that a further report on this matter be brought back to the Board at the 
earliest opportunity.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1) The corporate approach utilised by the Council to deliver value for 
money and quality assurance through commissioning and 
procurement be noted. 

2) The current position in relation to the costs of securing support for 
vulnerable residents within the areas highlighted in this report and 
the issues experienced by those service areas be noted. 

3) The Board receive further information in respect of the package 
funding areas as indicated above.  

4) That the Board receive a further report on the home to school travel 
assistance package funding at the earliest opportunity.  

 
22. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

23. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 

24. Delivering Value for Money in Placement Costs  
 
Further to Minute 21 above, the Board considered a private briefing note which 
included confidential matters relating to delivering value for money in placement 
costs.  
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that: 
1) The corporate approach utilised by the Council to deliver value for 

money and quality assurance through commissioning and 
procurement be noted. 

2) The current position in relation to the costs of securing support for 
vulnerable residents within the areas highlighted in this report and 
the issues experienced by those service areas be noted. 

3) The Board receive further information in respect of the package 
funding areas as indicated in Minute 21 above.  

4) That the Board receive a further report on the home to school travel 
assistance package funding at the earliest opportunity.  

 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.25 pm)  

  


